## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-10-\_\_\_\_**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY TO TRANSFER THE CURRENT FUND BALANCE IN THE LEGACY FOUNDATION, FROM THE FRIENDS OF WILSON PARK FUND TO THE ARK CITY PICKLEBALL FUND.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS:

**SECTION ONE:** The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to transfer the current fund balance in the Legacy Foundation, from the Friends of Wilson Park fund to the Ark City Pickleball fund.

**SECTION TWO:** The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the mayor and/or city staff of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to take such further and other necessary actions that are required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment.

**SECTION THREE:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City.

**PASSED AND RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 17<sup>th</sup> day of October 2023.

| (Seal)                           |  |
|----------------------------------|--|
| ,                                | Diana L. Spielman, Mayor   |
| ATTEST:                          |  |
| Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk      |  |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM:             |  |
| Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney |  |
|                                  | CERTIFICATE  |
| · · · · · ·                      | g is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2023-10oby the Governing Body thereof on October 17, 2023, as the |
| DATED:                           |  |
|                                  | Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk  |